CH \$215.00 366710

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM333916

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as Collateral Agent		03/03/2015	Bank:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Riverbed Technology, Inc.	
Street Address:	199 Fremont Street	
City:	San Francisco	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94105	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3667100	ART OF DEFENCE
Registration Number:	3737297	HYPER GUARD
Registration Number:	3764344	HYPERSOURCE
Registration Number:	3678208	SECURITY 2.0
Registration Number:	3574455	SIPGUARD
Registration Number:	3699491	WEB OF DEFENCE
Registration Number:	3697849	ZXTM
Registration Number:	4215420	STINGRAY

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6504936811

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 650-461-6125
Email: qlu@wsgr.com
Correspondent Name: WSGR, c/o Qui Lu
Address Line 1: 650 Page Mill Road

Address Line 2: FH2-1 P12

Address Line 4: Palo Alto, CALIFORNIA 94304

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 36469.024

TRADEMARK REEL: 005470 FRAME: 0425

900317483

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Qui Lu	
SIGNATURE:	/s/ Qui Lu	
DATE SIGNED:	03/03/2015	
Total Attachments: 2		

Total Attachments: 3

source=JPM - Release of Security Interest in Trademark Collateral (executed)#page1.tif source=JPM - Release of Security Interest in Trademark Collateral (executed)#page2.tif source=JPM - Release of Security Interest in Trademark Collateral (executed)#page3.tif

> **TRADEMARK REEL: 005470 FRAME: 0426**

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL (this "Release") is made as of March 3, 2015 ("Effective Date") by JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as collateral agent (in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent") for the Secured Parties, in favor of RIVERBED TECHNOLOGY, INC., a Delaware corporation, located at 199 Fremont Street, San Francisco, CA 94105 (the "Grantor").

$\underline{W} \underline{I} \underline{T} \underline{N} \underline{E} \underline{S} \underline{S} \underline{E} \underline{T} \underline{H}$:

WHEREAS, the Grantor is party to a Guarantee and Collateral Agreement dated as of December 20, 2013 (the "Guarantee and Collateral Agreement") in favor of the Collateral Agent and JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as administrative agent (in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent") (capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings given to them in the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement);

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, Grantor entered into a Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of December 20, 2013 (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>") in favor of Collateral Agent and created in favor of the Collateral Agent a security interest in the Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement);

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 27, 2013 at Reel 005272, Frame 0773; and

WHEREAS, Collateral Agent now desires to release its security interest in that portion of the Trademark Collateral consisting of the trademark registrations and applications listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto (the "Released Trademark Collateral").

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Collateral Agent hereby covenants and agrees as follows:

- 1. Without representation or warranty of any kind or nature, Collateral Agent hereby fully and unconditionally terminates, releases, and discharges its security interest granted pursuant to the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement and the Trademark Security Agreement in the Released Trademark Collateral listed on Schedule 1 hereto, and reassigns to Grantor all right, title, and interest of Collateral Agent in the Released Trademark Collateral pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement.
- 2. Collateral Agent hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts, in each case at Grantor's expense, as may be reasonably necessary to effect the release of the security interest in the Released Trademark Collateral contemplated hereby.
- 3. Collateral Agent hereby authorizes and requests that the United States Patent and Trademark Office note and record the existence of the release hereby given.

[Signature page follows]

TRADEMARK REEL: 005470 FRAME: 0427 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.,

as Collateral Agent

Name: Keith Winzenried

Title: Executive Director

REEL: 005470 FRAME: 0428

Schedule 1 Released Trademark Collateral

U.S. TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS

Name of Mark	Owner of Record	Country	Serial Number (Appl. Num.)	Filing Date (Appl. Date)	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
ART OF DEFENCE	art of defence GmbH	USA	77/003289	20-Sep- 2006	3667100	11-Aug- 2009
HYPER GUARD	art of defence GmbH	USA	77/003326	20-Sep- 2006	3737297	12-Jan- 2010
HYPERSOURCE	art of defence GmbH	USA	77/541375	07-Aug- 2008	3764344	23-Mar- 2010
SECURITY 2.0	art of defence GmbH	USA	77/052074	28-Nov- 2006	3678208	08-Sep- 2009
SIPGUARD	art of defence GmbH	USA	77/003347	20-Sep- 2006	3574455	17-Feb- 2009
WEB OF DEFENCE	art of defence GmbH	USA	77/250039	08-Aug- 2007	3699491	20-Oct- 2009
ZXTM	Zeus Technology Limited	USA	77/578952	25-Sep- 2008	3697849	20-Oct- 2009
STINGRAY	Riverbed Technology, Inc.	USA	85/464826	04-Nov- 2011	4215420	25-Sep- 2012

#86901528v2

RECORDED: 03/03/2015

TRADEMARK REEL: 005470 FRAME: 0429